505851053 01/07/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5897990

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
			Name	Execution Date		
DUNCAN CARL COCK	FOSTEF	{		01/06/2020		
GRIFFIN COCK FOSTE	R			01/06/2020		
CAMERON HOWARD	VINKLE\	/OSS		01/06/2020		
TYLER HOWARD WINK	(LEVOS	S		01/06/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name: WINKLEVOS			SIP. LLC			
Street Address:	_	1007 ORANGE STREET, SUITE 1463				
City:	WILMINGTON					
State/Country:		DELAWARE				
Postal Code:	19801					
Property Type		1668				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	o rotar.		Number			
Application Number: 1668		1668	7230			
	ΔΤΑ	(010)	000 0001			
			336-8001 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
			hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Phone: 212-3		336-8000				
•		ocket@arelaw.com, vgilmore@arelaw.com				
•		TER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP				
		ARK AVENUE VYORK, NEW YORK 10016				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			95905-0181			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			KEITH J. BARKAUS			
SIGNATURE:			/Keith J. Barkaus/			
DATE SIGNED:			01/07/2020			
Total Attachments: 5						
source=2019-01-07 - Ger	nini - As	signm	ent of Invention - 95905-0181#page	e1.tif		
		v	ent of Invention - 95905-0181#page			
source=2019-01-07 - Ger	nini - Ass	signm	ent of Invention - 95905-0181#page	e3.tif		

source=2019-01-07 - Gemini - Assignment of Invention - 95905-0181#page4.tif source=2019-01-07 - Gemini - Assignment of Invention - 95905-0181#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 051438 FRAME: 0562

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNORS:

(1)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Duncan Carl Cock Foster 71 Mercer St, New York, NY 10012 U.S.
(2)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Griffin Cock Foster 71 Mercer St, New York, NY 10012 U.S.
(3)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Cameron Howard Winklevoss 315 Park Avenue South, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10010 U.S.
(4)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Tyler Howard Winklevoss 315 Park Avenue South, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10010 U.S.

hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE:

WINKLEVOSS IP, LLC 1007 Orange Street, Suite 1463 Wilmington, Delaware 19801 U.S.

and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries and regions, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention entitled:

SYSTEM, METHOD AND PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR OBTAINING DIGITAL ASSETS

that was invented by ASSIGNORS, and which was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 18, 2019 as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/687,230, and any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country or region, including the right to claim priority, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application, or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or reexamination or other post issuance proceedings thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to make applications for, and to receive, Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries or regions, in ASSIGNEE'S name, or in ASSIGNOR'S name, at ASSIGNEE'S election.

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any interference, derivation proceeding, litigation, or proceeding related thereto, and to execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or reexamination or other post issuance proceedings thereof, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part thereof, in any of said countries or regions, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, will make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America for said invention, resulting from the aforesaid application, to Winklevoss IP, LLC as its ASSIGNEE.

Page 2 of 5

4847-0834-0142v.1

WITNESS my hand and seal on:

[signature page follows]

4847-0834-0142v.1

Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 051438 FRAME: 0565

ORC Duncan Carl Cock Foster State of New York \$ 88. County of New York 58 2020 On this (e day of Dame , 2019, before me came Duncan Carl Cock Foster to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he has executed the same. Notary Public Travis Freeman NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 02FR6377635 Qualified in Queens County **Commission Expires** July 16, 2022 020 Griffin Cock Foster State of New York } SS. County of New York On this & day of <u>January</u> , 2019, before me came Griffin Cock Foster to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he has executed the same. Notary Public Travis Freeman NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 02FR6377635 Qualified in Queens County **Commission Expires** July 16, 2022

doao evoss Howard State of New York **S**S, County of New York 2020 On this & day of James , 2019; before me came Cameron Howard Winklevoss to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he has executed the same. Notary Public Travis Freeman OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 02FR6377615 Qualified in Queens County **Commission Expires** July 16, 2022 020 Tyler Howard Winklevoss Date State of New York } ss. County of New York 18 2020 On this (& day of January _, 2019, before me came Tyler Howard Winklevoss to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he has executed the same. Notary Public Travis Freeman NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 02FR6377635 Qualified in Queens County **Commission Expires** July 16, 2022

Page 5 of 5

RECORDED: 01/07/2020